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Approved Surveyors in Virginia for: 
Harperella (Ptilimnium nodosum) 

This list contains the names of individuals who are qualified to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species in Virginia. If you select an individual not on this list to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced 
species, provide that individual’s qualifications to this office for review and approval 60 days prior to the start of the 
survey. If a habitat assessment determines there is habitat for one or more of the referenced species, a species survey by 
an approved surveyor is needed. If the survey determines that any rare species are present, contact this office to allow us 
the opportunity to work with you to avoid or minimize adverse effects to rare species and their habitats during project 
design and implementation. Email correspondence and survey results to virginiafieldoffice@fws.gov. Inclusion of names 
on this list does not constitute endorsement by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or any other U.S. Government agency. 
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Adam R. Crary 
VHB  
40 IDX Drive, Building 100, Suite 200 
South Burlington, Vermont 05403 
(802) 497-6101 
acrary@vhb.com 
 
Douglas A. DeBerry, PhD 
College of William and Mary/VHB 
(757) 903-7310 
ddeberry@vhb.com 
dadeberry@wm.edu 
 
Mary Frazer 
Three Oaks Engineering 
(919)215-5724 
mary.frazer@threeoaksengineering.co
m 
 
Laura Giese, PhD 
113 Mace Street 
Manassas Park, VA 20111 
(703) 328-2796 
swampqueen1@hotmail.com 
 
Elaine Haug 
14814 Dillon Avenue 
Dale City, VA  22193   
(703) 670-2347 
ehaug@msn.com 
 
Scott L. Martin, PWS 
ARM Group Inc.  
9175 Guilford Road, Suite 310 
Columbia, MD 21046 
(717) 439-2775 
smartin@armgroup.net  
 
Gregory W. Price 
Carolina Ecosystems 
3040 NC Hwy 42 W 
Clayton, NC 27520 

(919) 914-1200  
greg.price@carolinaeco.com  
 
Garrie Rouse 
Rouse Environmental Services 
P.O. Box 10453 
Blacksburg, VA 24062 
(540) 739-3234 
(804) 512-2063 cell 
res.gdr@att.net 
 
William Sipple 
Sipple Wetland & Env. Cons.  
512 Red Bluff Court 
Millersville, MD  21108 
(410) 987-4083 
bsip333@aol.com  
 
Matt Smith 
Environmental Services                
524 South New Hope Road               
Raleigh, NC  27610 
(919) 212-1760 
msmith@esinc.cc 
 
Robert A. S. Wright  
EEE Consulting, Inc.  
201 Church Street, Suite C  
Blacksburg, VA 24060  
(540) 953-0170  x 302 
(571) 228-8144 cell 
rwright@eee-consulting.com 
 
VA Division of Natural Heritage 
600 East Main Street, 24th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 Gary Fleming 
 (804) 786-9122 
 Gary.fleming@dcr.virginia.gov 
  
 
 

Johnny Townsend 
 (804) 225-4855 
 johnny.townsend@dcr.virginia.gov 
    Nancy Van Alstine 
 (804) 371-2840 
 Nancy.vanalstine@dcr.virginia.gov 
  
VA Division of Natural Heritage 
(continued) 
Irvine Wilson 
 (804)786-6745 
 irvine.wilson@dcr.virginia.gov 
 
Wetland Studies and Solutions 
5300 Wellington Branch Drive 
Gainesville, VA  20155 
    Amy Connelly 
    (703) 679-5600 
    aconnelly@wetlandstudies.com 
    Ben Rosner 
    brosner@wetlandstudies.com  
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